Overall net foreign exchange position

626

Table 13: Foreign currency exposure

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk in the banking book is monitored through ALCO on a monthly basis assessed through the
ICAAP/ILAAP on an annual basis. The Bank has a relatively low interest rate sensitivity to the economic
cycle and to earnings given the composition of its balance sheet, provided the relatively small securities
portfolio with short duration and the majority of loans provided being floating rate loans. Basis risk however
may arise from the divergence between Euribor and Bank Base Rate (the “BBR”) rates, which constitute
the main bases used in the Bank’s loan book, as have in the past.

Market Risk

Pillar 3 Disclosures CRR 2018

17

The Bank has introduced internal net interest income sensitivity limits according to internally defined
methodology. These limits are part of the bank-wide Risk Appetite Statement and are monitored through
ALCO reports on a monthly basis.

The following table indicates the variation on the Bank’s economic value of ±200 basis points in interest
rates in Euro and other currencies.

Change (€000) Euro Other currencies Total

2018

-200 basis points (581) (28) (609)

+200 basis points 2,469 28 2,497

2017

-200 basis points (24) (13) (37)

+200 basis points 410 13 423

Table 14: Interest rate sensitivity on Bank's economic value

Liquidity Risk

Pillar 3 Disclosures CRR 2018

18

Definition of Liquidity Risk
The Bank defines liquidity risk as the risk of the Bank over a specific horizon not being able to settle

obligations with immediacy. This risk includes the situation of raising funds at a higher cost or sell assets at

a discount in order to be able to satisfy its obligations.

Liquidity Risk Monitoring
The Bank’s main funding sources are shareholder capital and customer deposits and partly through co-